

12-4547-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., THE AUSTRALIAN SOCIETY OF AUTHORS LIMITED, UNION DES ECRIVAINES ET DES ECRIVAINS QUEBECOIS, ANGELO LOUKAKIS, ROXANA ROBINSON, ANDRE ROY, JAMES SHAPIRO, DANIELE SIMPSON, T.J. STILES, FAY WELDON, THE AUTHORS LEAGUE FUND, INC., AUTHORS' LICENSING AND COLLECTING SOCIETY, SVERIGES FORFATTARFORBUND, NORSK FAGLITTERAER FORFATTERO OG OVERSETTERFORENING, THE WRITERS' UNION OF CANADA, PAT CUMMINGS, ERIK GRUNDSTROM, HELGE RONNING, JACK R. SALAMANCA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MARY E. RASENBERGER
NANCY E. WOLFF
ELEANOR M. LACKMAN
NICHOLAS J. TARDIF
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP
41 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 974-7474

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Association of American Publishers*

v.

HATHITRUST, CORNELL UNIVERSITY, MARY SUE COLEMAN, President,
University of Michigan, MARK G. YUDOF, President, The University of
California, KEVIN REILLY, President, The University of Wisconsin System,
MICHAEL MCROBBIE, President, Indiana University,

Defendants-Appellees,

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, GEORGINA KLEEGER,
BLAIR SEIDLITZ, COURTNEY WHEELER,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN PERMITTING MASS DIGITIZATION OF ENTIRE COPYRIGHTED WORKS, THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY EXPANDED LIMITED STATUTORY EXCEPTIONS IN A MANNER RESERVED TO CONGRESS	4
A. Creating Blanket Exceptions in the Law is for Congress, Not the Courts	4
B. The Copyright Office Has Been Taking Preparatory Steps for Legislative Action Addressing Section 108 Reform and Mass Digitization of Copyrighted Works	6
C. The District Court Failed to Consider the Interests of the Copyright Owners in Ensuring the Security of Their Works	10
II. THE FAIR USE ANALYSIS OF LIBRARY ACTIVITIES SHOULD NOT BE CONDUCTED IN A VACUUM.....	12
III. THE DISTRICT MISAPPLIED SECTION 121 TO LIBRARIES.....	18
A. The District Court Erred in Relying Upon the ADA to Determine that University Libraries Qualify as “Authorized Entities” under Section 121	20
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Rightsholders Do Not Consider Print-Disabled Individuals to be a Significant Potential Market.....	23

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE STANDARD FOR
“TRANSFORMATIVE” USE UNDER THE FIRST FACTOR..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1005 (1995)	25
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3218 (2010).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Group, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Clean Flicks of Colorado, LLC v. Soderbergh</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2006).....	5
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 341 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	13
<i>Micro Star v. FormGen Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	12
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Business Data, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)	28

<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Michigan Doc. Svcs.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Society of the Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Archbishop Gregory of Denver, Colorado</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	5, 15, 29
<i>Tasini v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 161 (2d Cir.2000)	14, 22
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.Com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. American Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	27
<i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	13

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106	passim
17 U.S.C. § 108	passim
17 U.S.C. § 107	passim
17 U.S.C. § 121	passim
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117; 12131-12165; 12181-12189	20
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101	20, 21, 22
Congressional Operations Appropriations Act of 1997.....	21
Higher Education Opportunity Act, 20 U.S.C § 1002.....	23
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act, P.L.108-446	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

142 CONG. REC. S. 9763, 9764	19, 22
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976).....	passim
H.R. REP. NO. 101-485(II) (1990).....	20
77 FED. REG. 52507 (2009)	6
77 FED. REG. 64555 (2012).....	9
S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32	31
Letter from James H. Billington, Librarian of Congress, and Maria A. Pallante, Acting Register of Copyrights to Chairman Patrick Leahy and Senator Charles Grassley of the Senate Judiciary Committee (April 1, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/docs/massdigitization/statements/gbs_joint_letter.pdf	7
Mary Rasenberger & Chris Weston, OVERVIEW OF THE LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES EXCEPTION IN THE COPYRIGHT ACT (2005), <i>available at</i> http://section108.gov/docs/108BACKGROUND PAPER%28final%29.pdf	7
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward A Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990).....	25, 26
<i>Priorities and Special Projects of the United States Copyright Office</i> , October 2011-October 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/docs/priorities.pdf	6
<i>Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights in RM 2002-4</i> (October 27, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/1201/docs/register-recommendation.pdf	13

REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS, REPORT OF THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS, LIBRARY REPRODUCTION OF COPYRIGHTED WORKS (17 U.S.C. 108) (1983), <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/reports/library-reproduction-1983.pdf	13
Report of the Advisory Commission on Accessible Instructional Materials in Postsecondary Education for Students with Disabilities, December 6, 2011 (the AIM Report”), <i>available at</i> http://www2.ed.gov/about/bdscomm/list/aim/meeting/aim-report.pdf	23
<i>Revising Section 108: Copyright Exceptions for Libraries and Archives</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/docs/section108	7
Statement of Marybeth Peters before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property Committee on the Judiciary, Nov. 15, 1995, <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/docs/niitest.html	21
United States Copyright Office, <i>Legal Issues in Mass Digitization: A Preliminary Analysis and Discussion Document</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/docs/massdigitization/USCOMassDigitization _October2011.pdf	8
United States Copyright Office & LOC, <i>The Section 108 Study Group Report</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.section108.gov/docs/Sec108StudyGroupReport.pdf	7
United States Copyright Office, <i>Orphan Works</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/orphan	9
United States Copyright Office, <i>Revising Section 108: Copyright Exceptions for Libraries and Archives</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.copyright.gov/docs/section108	15
University of Michigan, <i>Mission Statement</i> , <i>available at</i> http://president.umich.edu/mission.php	20
WIPO, <i>Update: Negotiators advance towards an international treaty for the visually impaired</i> , February 25, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.wipo.int/copyright/en/general/scer_ss_13.html	6
